TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 23, No. 5, October 2025, pp. 1177~1187
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v23i5.27055      1177
Journal homepage: http://journal.uad.ac.id/index.php/TELKOMNIKA
A dual-band modified-rectangular patch with parasitic antenna
for 2.4/5 GHz wireless local area network applications
Suthasinee Lamultree1, Sakolkorn Ungprasutr1, Charinsak Saetiaw1, Chuwong Phongcharoenpanich2
1Department of Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Rajamangala University of Technology Isan

[2] Y. Zhang and Y. Li, “Scalable Omnidirectional Dual-Polarized Antenna Using Cavity and Slot-Dipole Hybrid Structure,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 70, no. 6, pp. 4215–4223, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3138552.
[3] H. H. Ibrahim et al., “Low Profile Monopole Meander Line Antenna for WLAN Applications,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 16, p. 6180,
Aug. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22166180.
[4] D. Sánchez-Hernández, Multiband integrated antennas for 4G terminals. 2008.
                ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 23, No. 5, October 2025: 1177-1187
1186
[5] W. Song, Z. Weng, Y. C. Jiao, L. Wang, and H. W. Yu, “Omnidirectional WLAN Antenna with Common-Mode Current
Suppression,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 5980–5985, Sep. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2021.3076261.
[6] F. C. Acıkaya and B. S. Yıldırım, “A Dual-Band Microstrip Patch Antenna for 2.45/5-GHz WLAN Applications,” AEU -
International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 141, p. 153957, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2021.153957.
[7] N. Nurhayati, F. Y. Zulkifli, E. Setijadi, B. E. Sukoco, M. N. M. Yasin, and A. M. De Oliveira, “Bandwidth, Gain Improvement,
and Notched-Band Frequency of SWB Wave Coplanar Vivaldi Antenna Using CSRR,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 16926–16938,
2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3359168.
[8] K. L. Wong, T. C. Wei, Y. S. Tseng, and W. Y. Li, “Compact 2×2 Dual-Polarized Patch Antenna Array Transmitting Eight
Uncorrelated Waves for the WiFi-6E MIMO Access Point Featuring Eight Spatial Streams,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 36793–
36809, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3374378.
[9] Z. Khan, M. H. Memon, S. Ur Rahman, M. Sajjad, F. Lin, and L. Sun, “A Single-fed Multiband Antenna for WLAN and 5G
Applications,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 20, no. 21, pp. 1–13, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20216332.
[10] I. H. Nejdi, Y. Rhazi, M. A. Lafkih, S. Bri, and L. Mohammed, “A Novel Multi-Resonant and Wideband Fractal Antenna for
Telecommunication Applications,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 3850–3858,
Aug. 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v12i4.pp3850-3858.
[11] A. Annou, S. Berhab, and F. Chebbara, “Metamaterial-Fractal-Defected Ground Structure Concepts Combining for Highly
Miniaturized Triple-Band Antenna Design,” Journal of Microwaves, Optoelectronics and Electromagnetic Applications, vol. 19,
no. 4, pp. 522–541, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1590/2179-10742020V19I4894.
[12] N. Kaur et al., “Two-Port/Four-Port Self-Isolated MIMO Antenna with Dual Band for GSM-900/Sub-6 GHz 5G Applications for
IoT and Biomedical Applications,” International Journal of Numerical Modelling: Electronic Networks, Devices and Fields, vol.
38, no. 5, pp. 1–19, Sep. 2025, doi: 10.1002/jnm.70110.
[13] L. Chang and H. Liu, “Low-Profile and Miniaturized Dual-Band Microstrip Patch Antenna for 5G Mobile Terminals,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 70, no. 3, pp. 2328–2333, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3118730.
[14] P. H. Juan and S. W. Su, “EMC Hybrid Loop/Monopole LDS Antenna with Three-Sided Ground Walls for 2.4/5/6 GHz WLAN
Operation,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 22, no. 9, pp. 2200–2204, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2023.3281457.
[15] H. Xu and K. -D. Xu, “A Single-Fed Dual-Band Orthogonal Circularly Polarized Filtering Antenna for 5G-Enabled IoV
Applications,” in IEEE Internet of Things Journal, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2025.3608034.
[16] P. S. B. Ghouse et al., “A Compact Dual-Band Millimeter Wave Antenna for Smartwatch and IoT Applications with Link Budget
Estimation,” Sensors, vol. 24, no. 1, p. 103, Dec. 2024, doi: 10.3390/s24010103.
[17] J. Li, J. Li, J. Yin, C. Guo, H. Zhai, and Z. Zhao, “A Miniaturized Dual-Band Dual-Polarized Base Station Antenna Loaded with
Duplex Baluns,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 22, no. 7, pp. 1756–1760, Jul. 2023, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2023.3262824.
[18] X. F. Li, Y. L. Ban, Q. Sun, Y. X. Che, J. Hu, and Z. Nie, “A Compact Dual-Band Van Atta Array Based on the Single-Port
Single-Band/Dual-Band Antennas,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 888–892, Apr. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2022.3227577.
[19] X. Wu, X. Wen, J. Yang, S. Yang, and J. Xu, “Metamaterial Structure Based Dual-Band Antenna for WLAN,” IEEE Photonics
Journal, vol. 14, no. 2, pp. 1–5, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2022.3163170.
[20] W. Zhang, Y. Li, K. Wei, and Z. Zhang, “A Dual-Band MIMO Antenna System for 2.4/5 GHz WLAN Applications,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 71, no. 7, pp. 5749–5758, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3277208.
[21] S. Lamultree, N. Somsanook, W. Narkkoht, and C. Phongcharoenpanich, “A Dual-Band Rectangular Shape Incorporated Into
Circular Patch Antenna for 2.4/5 Ghz Wireless Local Area Network Applications,” Telkomnika (Telecommunication Computing
Electronics and Control), vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 22–31, Jan. 2025, doi: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v23i1.26519.
[22] L. C. Paul, H. K. Saha, T. Rani, M. Z. Mahmud, T. K. Roy, and W. S. Lee, “An Omni-Directional Wideband Patch Antenna with